
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 14 September 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

Virtual Microsoft Office Teams 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Powell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Beckenham Place Park Sunday after Naked City Festival 
 

6 - 38 

4.   Beckenham Place Park Summer Festival 
 

39 - 71 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 30 June and 15 
July 2020 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 22 September 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 30 June and 15 July 2020 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Supplementary Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 22 September 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate i
[...]

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 13 March 2020. 

This matter must be heard with 20 days from the day after the last day of representations 
(this hearing was postponed due to the Covid 19 pandemic in the public interest to be held 
by remote hearing on 22 September 2020).  

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

 
A new Premises Licence to operate at the Sunday after Naked City Festival PL1294  
which falls annually on the last Saturday in July. 
 

Report title: Krankbrothers July Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place 
Park, BR3 5BS  

Date: 22 September 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: Bellingham 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, Head of 
Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Krankbrothers Ltd.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E) (F) or (G) 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises  

Sunday 12:00 – 21:30  
For all above activities 
 

1.2. Representations were received from three interested persons on the grounds of public 
nuisance. The representations received from interested parties have been examined 
by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations 
were all received within the specified time. 

1.3. Conditions were agreed between the applicant, Police and Crime, Enforcement & 
Regulation Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the dec
[...]
 Premises Licence holder 
may provide additional security/stewarding resources to ensure the safety of all 
attendees.  

The Premises Licence holder will, and will ensure that its security/stewarding provider 
will, co-operate with the Metropolitan Police in the drawing up of operational 
plans.  

The Premises Licence holder will supply a Crime Reduction Policy for each Event, 
which will be included in the Event Management Plan.  

A full Security/Stewarding Plan will be produced and contained within the Event 
Management Plan for each Event. All security/stewards will be easily identifiable, 
have the appropriate training and where appropriate, hold licences for their 
respective duties.  The Plan will include details of numbers and deployment of 
security/stewards. A register will be maintained of all stewards/security staff.  

The Alcohol Management Plan will be produced and contained in the Event 
Management Plan and will set out procedures to minimise any contribution to 
crime and disorder arising from the consumption of alcohol.  

All drinks will be served in either plastic bottles or collapsible cups in the public arena 
area.  

An Illegal Substances Policy and Management Plan will be produced for each year’s 
Event and be contained in the Event Management Plan.  

C Public Safety 
 

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will appoint a health and safety 
consultant and provide a detailed Risk Assessment for all activities at the Site.  
The Risk Assessment will be incorporated into the Event Management Plan.  

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will provide an Emergency Action Plan, 
which will provide appropriate plans to react to both major and minor incidents. 
Such Plan shall be approved by the Licensing Authority and Responsible 
Authorities and form part of the Event Management Plan.  

Capacity and Entry Control 
 

Page 29



The Licensed Site capacity and attendance for the Event will not exceed 7,000, which 
number includes t
[...]
o produce ID to prove their age.  

Appropriate signage will be in place warning of any age restrictions with regard to the 
showing of films.  

Welfare 

The Premises Licence holder will appoint a company with expertise in welfare at large 
scale outdoor events and will create a welfare area within the Licensed Site.  

The Premises Licence holder will provide a welfare policy for each Event dealing with 
lost and found persons, including children, and the provision of information to 
persons attending the Event.  

A draft event management plan to be sent out for consultation to all registered 
interested parties at least three months prior to the event. 
 
The final event management plan to be confirmed and approved by the Events 
Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) before commencement of each event. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



3

1

.
7

0

 
w

a

t
e

r

 
le

v

e

l

1182.9

5299.4

+

3

1

.

7

 

w

a

t

e

r

 

l

e

v

e

l

2

5

0

0

.
0

2

5

0

0

.
0

2

7

4

8

.

8

2

5

0

0

.

0

C
4

DJ

HUT

3

X1

X3

X4

X5

X6

X7

X8

15

12

14
19

13

B

O

X

C
5

Tent

10

B
A

R
S

BARS

2

POD

12

A

R

T

I

S

T

19

19

19

19

C

1

10

17

8

6

6

7

5

11

16

5

5

9

Naked City

12

11

X2

X9

5

BAR3

6

B
A

R
2

C

3

C

2

Tent

5

LA
KE

16

5

5

18

18

18

18

18

19

4

4

2B
A

R

B

A

R

1

1  Main Stage

2  Stage 2 (Big Top 38m)

3  Stage 3 (DJ Stage)

4  Dub Area

5  Bars

6  Food Traders

7  None Food Traders

8  FOH

9  Kids Area

10 VIP

11 Medics & Welfare

12 Toilets

13 Artist Area

14 Backstage

15 Box Office

16 Main Entrance

17 Bone Yard

18 Egress Route

19 Site Office / ELT

P
age 35

AutoCAD SHX Text
(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
(c)Richter Spielgeräte GmbH

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
2.14700

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
+33.4 ex

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
+33.3 ex

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
+33.0 ex


[...]
7U2eEd0rRZ8liqd5Aw&m=W4LFcPR4qkt_02fYnOOGReHeIucIzA2eft4PiS2tdfg&s=-C5erPbcoFa8WfGGCo4RwFYFzJIqlhRCXWKZeeEAYnM&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.ravensbournevalley.org_join-2Dus.php&d=DwMFAg&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=krTEIlvmRFkTtJErF-Uzn6hi77U2eEd0rRZ8liqd5Aw&m=W4LFcPR4qkt_02fYnOOGReHeIucIzA2eft4PiS2tdfg&s=g7vTIJV-O28BEcYvd8z17PeptShgRmm7iiSfaffuWdU&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__twitter.com_RVResidents&d=DwMFAg&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=krTEIlvmRFkTtJErF-Uzn6hi77U2eEd0rRZ8liqd5Aw&m=W4LFcPR4qkt_02fYnOOGReHeIucIzA2eft4PiS2tdfg&s=_An-IZ37QY68fGVKQwXu42koIco9gKYCyC0R8W0qokI&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.facebook.com_rvpsbromley&d=DwMFAg&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=krTEIlvmRFkTtJErF-Uzn6hi77U2eEd0rRZ8liqd5Aw&m=W4LFcPR4qkt_02fYnOOGReHeIucIzA2eft4PiS2tdfg&s=H1Le3MaJSkh3IJ_D1kq7KoSiOvaP_TPt_t-0ycMMOkE&e=


 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 13 March 2020. 

This matter must be heard with 20 days from the day after the last day of representations 
(this hearing was postponed due to the Covid 19 pandemic in the public interest to be held 
by remote hearing on 22 September 2020).  

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

 
A new Premises Licence to operate a weekend music festival annually in September  
(Dates to be confirmed at ESAG 6 Months Prior to the event) 
 

Report title: Krankbrothers September Festival, Zone E, Beckenham 
Place Park, BR3 5BS  

Date: 22 September 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: Bellingham 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, Head of 
Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Krankbrothers Ltd.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



  

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E) (F) or (G) 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises  

Saturday  12:00 – 22:00  
Sunday    12:00 – 21:30  
For all above activities 
 

1.2. Representations were received from three interested persons on the grounds of public 
nuisance. The representations received from interested parties have been examined 
by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations 
were all received within the specified time. 

1.3. Conditions were agreed between the applicant, Police and Crime, Enforcement & 
Regulation Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Preventin of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisnace 

 Pu
[...]
ng provider.  

The Premises Licence holder will consult with the Metropolitan Police and request 
Special Police Services at each year’s Event if agreed necessary. If the 
Metropolitan Police are unable or unwilling to provide Special Police Services 
requested by the Premises Licence holder, then the Premises Licence holder 
may provide additional security/stewarding resources to ensure the safety of all 
attendees.  

The Premises Licence holder will, and will ensure that its security/stewarding provider 
will, co-operate with the Metropolitan Police in the drawing up of operational 
plans.  

The Premises Licence holder will supply a Crime Reduction Policy for each Event, 
which will be included in the Event Management Plan.  

A full Security/Stewarding Plan will be produced and contained within the Event 
Management Plan for each Event. All security/stewards will be easily identifiable, 
have the appropriate training and where appropriate, hold licences for their 
respective duties.  The Plan will include details of numbers and deployment of 
security/stewards. A register will be maintained of all stewards/security staff.  

The Alcohol Management Plan will be produced and contained in the Event 
Management Plan and will set out procedures to minimise any contribution to 
crime and disorder arising from the consumption of alcohol.  

All drinks will be served in either plastic bottles or collapsible cups in the public arena 
area.  

An Illegal Substances Policy and Management Plan will be produced for each year’s 
Event and be contained in the Event Management Plan.  

C Public Safety 
 

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will appoint a health and safety 
consultant and provide a detailed Risk Assessment for all activities at the Site.  
The Risk Assessment will be incorporated into the Event Management Plan.  

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will provide an Emergency Action Plan, 
which will provide appropriate plans to react to both m
[...]
easures that will be taken to dissuade and prevent persons under 
the age of 18 from buying, attempting to buy, or attempting to secure the supply 
of alcohol during the Event.  

A Challenge 21 policy will be operated at each Event whereby persons who appear to 
be under the age of 21 are challenged to produce ID to prove their age.  

Appropriate signage will be in place warning of any age restrictions with regard to the 
showing of films.  

Welfare 

The Premises Licence holder will appoint a company with expertise in welfare at large 
scale outdoor events and will create a welfare area within the Licensed Site.  

The Premises Licence holder will provide a welfare policy for each Event dealing with 
lost and found persons, including children, and the provision of information to 
persons attending the Event.  

A draft event management plan to be sent out for consultation to all registered 
interested parties at least three months prior to the event. 
 
The final event management plan to be confirmed and approved by the Events 
Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) before commencement of each event. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



M 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 
 
 
General 
The Premises Licence Holder shall produce an Event Management Plant, including the site 
plan, which shall be supplied to the Licensing Authority and the members of the Multi Agency 
Forum no later than 90 days prior to each event, and discussed at Multi Agency Stat meeting, 
and shall be updated for each event.  A Final Event Management plan shall be submitted 28 
days before each event. Any significant alterations to the final Event Management Plan must 
be agreed in writing with Licensing Authority. No licensable activities for the public shall take 
place unless the Event Management Plan is approved by the Licensing Authority. 
  
Multi Agency Forum meetings shall be held to bring together all key event staff and agenci
[...]
nvironmental 
complaints. My own on-line complaint about noise did not even receive the courtesy of an 
acknowledgement. 
 
I look forward to this licensing issue being diligently addressed. Copies of this formal 
objection will be forwarded to the relevant Lewisham Ward Councillors and to those 
Councillors responsible for the Bromley Wards adjoining the Park. 
 
 

Page 69



 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: 30 March 2020 16:17 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Beckenham Place Park 
 
I would like to give my objections to the following two licence applications: 
Annual licence on Sunday after the last Saturday in July for Naked City Festival. 
Annual weekend Music Festival 
By Krank Brothers 
On the grounds of: 
Crime and disorder 
Public nuisance 
Public safety 
This is a large piece of parkland and woodland which could cover up many crimes 
with a lake which could prove hazardous to those on drugs or alcohol. It is situated 
adjacent to a residential area meaning local people would be subject to loud music, 
noise interference, parking problems and people leaving litter. 
It would be better to not issue a ‘blanket’ licence but instead employ something such 
as the Blackheath Events Policy, thus ensuring discussions before each event. 
Thank you. 
 
 
 

Page 70



From: Chairman RVR [mailto:chairman.rvr@outlook.com]  
Sent: 26 March 2020 06:59 
To: Licensing 
Cc: Bourne, Cllr Andre; 'michael.tickner@zip-mail.co.uk'; 'stephen.wells@bromley.gov.uk'; Mellor, 
Russell, Cllr.; bpp.friends@hotmail.co.uk; 'Chloe@coperscope.org.uk'; planning@coperscope.org.uk; 
Hall, Cllr Alan; Hordijenko, Cllr Sue; Paschoud, Cllr Jacqueline 
Subject: Licence application consultation #2 
Dear Sir 
Krankbrother Ltd: Licence application at Beckenham Place park, Zone E: Music festival on Sunday 
after Naked City event. 
We write to express concern about this licence application. Whilst recognizing the need to generate 
income to maintain the Park’s financial viability, we have concerns 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 and held remotely at 
7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Powell (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Elliott, Hall, Hordijenko, Howard and Kalu. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wise. 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
 
 
Festivals, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS 
 

Applicant 
 

Kieran Clancy – Krankbrother. 
 

Representation 
 

Andrew Tonge – Resident. 
 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 
30 June and 15 July 2020 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None declared. 
 

3. July Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting of the Licensing Committee. She 

introduced those present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the 
meeting. She then invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulation Manager to 
introduce the application. 

 
 Crime Enforcement and Regulation (CER) Manager  
 
3.2 The CER Manager said that members were being asked to consider an application 

for a new premises licence for a July festival in Zone E at Beckenham Place Park 



 

 
 
 

2 

submitted by Krankbrother Ltd. She outlined the activities applied for, which 
related to live and regulated music, alcohol served on the premises and the times 
applied for these activities. Representations had been received from three 
interested persons on the grounds of public nuisance. Conditions had been agreed 
between the applicant Police and Crime Enforcement and Regulation service to 
promote the licensing objectives. As a result, no objections had been received 
from responsible authorities. She outlined the steps available to members when 
making a decision. 

 
 Applicant  

 
3.3 The Chair invited the Applicant to make his presentation. 
 
3.4  Mr Clancy highlighted the following key points. 
 

 It was always his intention to hold an event on the Sunday following the July 
Naked City festival. It was not financially viable to hold one event over the 
weekend. An event partner with a slightly different profile had been sought.  

 The festival should create minimal disruption because the production will be in 
situ from the Naked City festival . There will be noise nuisance on the Sunday 
event, which will be well mitigated by council imposed sound limiters and with 
sound management by Vanguardia who had been employed as acoustic 
specialists. 

 There will be very little movement of vehicles over the weekend.  

 The company The Cook Out, were the most likely partner for the event, which 
is a food led show providing a variety of food traders on site and a focus on 
Latin music, soul, jazz and afro beat.  

 The event will be family friendly with equal focus on food and music. 

 The July festival was successful last year but was not financially viable 
because it is expensive to produce such an event. 

 Most of the representations received had been regarding noise pollution at 
Naked City festival. Management worked closely with the Environmental 
Health team to agree on balanced sound levels. 75db was the agreed 
maximum sound limit. The noise management plan was shared with 
Vanguardia and the noise levels were at least 10db below the agreed level 
with an average level of 50db. The noise team was sent to two residents’ 
houses who had complained about noise specifically, and noise 
measurements were recorded. Residents’ complaints were taken very 
seriously. 

 In future the applicant intends to ensure that there is an understanding of 
where the most noise sensitive homes are and will be thinking about these 
locations when considering the position of the stage and will keep in touch with 
these residents during the event. 
 

3.5     The Chair invited members to ask questions. During the discussion that followed, 
the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 There will be 3 blocks of toilets with 30/40 in each block. 1 toilet per 70 people. 

 The lake was fenced off last year during the event but is not within the event 
site and customers do not have any access to it. The applicant understood 



 

 
 
 

3 

that the Council have a health and safety plan for the lake and take 
responsibility for safety. He would consider negotiating extra security around 
the lake area. All safety plans for the festival will be submitted to the Events 
Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) to be signed off. 

 There will be significant security. The applicant worked closely with the Police 
last year on the event in July. They had input into the site security plan; four 
Lewisham Police officers were part of the event liaison for the whole event, 
working closely with the head of security. They offered invaluable advice 
regarding anti-terrorism measures, and local gangs in the area. The firm who 
will manage security next year had not yet been engaged but would be a 
company with high level experience. 

 Concern was expressed about granting an annual licence because the partner 
company could change every year. The applicant’s plan was to identify a 
partner who would deliver a festival on the Sunday after Naked City festival 
every year. The applicant would be responsible for producing the show and for 
submitting plans to the ESAG each year. The partner company would have to 
be highly experienced to ensure that the festival is successful and to protect 
his premises licence.   

 
Representation 

 
3.6 The Chair invited the resident to make his presentation. 
 
3.7  Mr Tonge said that his representation was not an objection. The noise 

management report produced by Vanguardia, as circulated, he considered to be a 
good piece of work. However, he wished to highlight the following points: 

 

 He lives within the monitoring area R5, which during the 2019 festival 
experienced the highest levels of noise. 

 Although the event was very well planned and monitored, there are a lot of 
factors that are variables, including the staging for an event and acts planned 
for the event. Sound with low frequency was the most disruptive for residents.  

 The event was held in a dip and the residents in Downham and R5 were most 
affected by the noise where the land is flat. 

 Although Mr Tonge did not object to having a festival in the park, which he 
considered to be good for the community, there could be considerable 
differences to the lay out of the event and the frequencies of the bands 
involved year on year. He recommended, therefore, that a licence should be 
granted per event rather than on an annual basis so that due diligence could 
be applied. He said that there are processes in place for festivals on 
Blackheath. 

 
3.8 The Chair invited members to ask questions. During the discussion that followed, 

the following key points were highlighted: 
 

 Weather affects acoustics at an event; if it rains, noise does not travel so 
far. At the festival last year, there was no significant drop off of numbers 
attending because of the weather. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 A review was held after the event last year. There was a small number of 
noise complaints, no serious incident identified and the agreed level of 75 
decibels was not exceeded 

 Vanguardia produced a noise management report after the event in July. 
They are an independent company and a noise report will be produced after 
each individual festival. 
 

4. September Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS  
 
4.1 The Chair invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulation Manager to introduce the 

application. 
 
 Crime Enforcement and Regulation (CER) Manager 
 
4.2 The CER Manager said that members were being asked to consider an application 

for a new premises licence for a September festival in Zone E at Beckenham 
Place Park submitted by Krankbrother Ltd. She outlined the activities applied for, 
which related to live and recorded music, alcohol served on the premises and the 
times applied for these activities. Representations had been received from three 
interested persons on the grounds of public nuisance. Conditions had been agreed 
between the applicant Police and Crime Enforcement and Regulation service to 
promote the licensing objectives. As a result, no objections had been received 
from responsible authorities. She outlined the steps available to members when 
making a decision. 

 
 Applicant  

 
4.3 The Chair invited the applicant to make his presentation. 
 
4.4  Mr Clancy highlighted the following key points: 

 The September festival will be similar to the one held in July. The capacity, 
stage layout and footprint will be similar and there will be a rigorous process 
with the ESAG. 

 Following success of the July festival, there had been an increase in interest 
in holding events in the park. The applicant had been in discussions with 
Lewisham and had offered to produce the only other weekend festival in the 
park to ensure consistency of the operator and use a similar event 
management plan. This would ensure a safe, sustainable and reliably run 
event. 

 The event partner for the September weekend festival was likely to be 
Hospitality records; they are a 25 year old electronic music label. They have 
been operating in Finsbury Park but had shown an interest in relocating to 
South London where their record label has a strong following in the area. 
They are a household name in the music industry in the UK and have a low 
risk audience of 25-40 year olds. They would be the brand behind the event. 

 The main representation regarding noise pollution would continue to be 
addressed and a separate acoustic report from Vanguardia would be 
produced for each separate event. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

4.5 The Chair invited members to ask questions. During the discussion that followed, 
the following key points were highlighted: 

 

 There would be 8-9 days allocated for setting up the event; 2-3 days for 
taking the equipment away. Less than 15% of the park would be used for 
the festival and the significant parts around the event would only be closed 
for three days. Paths would remain open for dog walkers until late on the 
Friday before the festival. There are benefits from hosting festivals because 
revenue is reinvested into the park and encourages a more diverse usage 
of the park for Lewisham residents. 

 30% of ticket sales were from Lewisham and Bromley residents which was 
due to outreach marketing. 500 complementary tickets were also given to 
local residents. 

 Lewisham’s Licensing Policy is under review. The detail of the proposed 
policy does not include the arrangements for Blackheath. It does include 
submitting outside events to the ESAG; having a review and contacting 
officers in advance of the event.  

 
Representation 
 

4.6 Mr Tonge asked members to consider what constraints or approvals need to be 
applied to take account of the fact that it is an evolving business that relates to 
people; and people change. He urged the Committee to apply what constraints 
they considered appropriate on a case by case basis.  

 
4.7 The Chair said the meeting would go into closed session. All parties would be 

advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked the applicants for 
attending the meeting. 

 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

3. July Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS 
4. September Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3   5BS 

 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. July Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS 
 
The application for a premises licence was GRANTED as follows and subject to 
conditions agreed with the Police and Licensing authority:- 
 



 

 
 
 

6 

 
A new Premises Licence to operate at the Sunday after Naked City Festival PL1294  
which falls annually on the last Saturday in July. 
 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E) (F) or (G) 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 

 
Sunday 12:00 – 21:30  
For all above activities 
 

4. September Festival, Zone E, Beckenham Place Park, BR3 5BS 
 
The application for a premises licence was GRANTED as follows and subject to 
conditions agreed with the Police and Licensing authority:- 
 
A new Premises Licence to operate a weekend music festival annually in September 
(Dates to be confirmed at ESAG 6 Months Prior to the event) 
 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within (E) (F) or (G) 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 
Saturday 12:00 – 22:00 
Sunday 12:00 – 21:30 
For all above activities 

 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 

 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 
       
 


